

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/29/2024 4:36 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1027613

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SEATTLE TRUCK LAW, PLLC, a Washington
Professional Limited Liability Company,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES BANKS, an individual,

Petitioner.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

Jenna Labourr
Washington Injury Lawyers, PLLC
1700 7th Ave Ste 2100
Seattle, WA 98101

Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW	4
I. The effects on the public interest can be weighed only by considering the aggregate effects of these fee-splitting provisions in law firms' contracts	4
II. Client choice is necessarily impaired if courts allow fee-splitting provisions that would require clients to pay to their former lawyers an unreasonable 40-50% of the attorney fees that were not earned until after termination of the former firm.....	7
III. This issue affects attorneys and their clients throughout Washington.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Barrett v. Freise</i> , 119 Wn. App. 823, 846, 82 P.3d 1179 (2003)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014)	5, 9
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Seattle Truck Law, PLLC v. Banks</i> (“STL”), No. 84337-1-I, slip op., 2023 WL 7130561 (Wash. App. Oct. 30, 2023)	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>State v. Nickels</i> , 195 Wn.2d 132, 456 P.3d 795 (2020)	12
<i>Strauss v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 194 Wn.2d 296, 449 P.3d 640 (2019)	13
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Statutes

Consumer Protection Act, ch. 19.86 RCW	6
RCW 60.40	9

Rules

RAP 13.4	4, 7, 13
RPC 1.5	11, 12
RPC 5.6	4, 11, 12, 13
